

ENERGY WHEELING AGREEMENT

This Energy Wheeling Agreement is made at [District], Province of [Province Name], Pakistan on the [Date, Month, Year] (this "Agreement").

AMONGST:

- (1) **[COMPANY NAME]**, a public limited company incorporated under the laws of Pakistan, with its office located at **[Office Address]** (the **"Supplier"**); and
- (2) **[DISTRIBUTION COMPANY]**, a company incorporated under the laws of Pakistan, with its office located at **[Office Address]** ("**[DISCO Name]**").

RECITALS:

(A)	The Supp	lier is esta	ablishi	ng a [TYPE (of Power	PLANT]	based	generation facility	with an
	installed	capacity	of _	MW	(Gross)	located	at _		District
			(th	ne " Facility ").				

- (B) NEPRA has granted the Supplier a generation licence No. [•] dated [•], which, inter alia, authorizes the Supplier to engage in the Second-tier Supply Business (the "Licence and Authorization").
- (C) The Supplier, pursuant to the terms of the Licence and Authorization, is authorized to supply up to the Committed Capacity to the BPCs.
- (D) NEPRA granted [DISCO] a Distribution Licence No. _______ dated ______ which permits [DISCO] to enter into an Agreement with the Supplier for use of the Distribution System (the "[DISCO] Licence") and charge for the same in terms of [DISCO]'s tariff determination No. _______ dated _______ as amended from time to time by NEPRA (the "[DISCO] Tariff Determination").
- (E) The Supplier is desirous of using the Distribution System for transport of the Input Energy to the BPCs, subject to the terms and condition provided for herein.
- (F) NEPRA has approved the execution of this Agreement.

Now, T herefore, in consideration of the mutual benefits, sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 Definitions

In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:



"Actual Output Energy" means the electrical energy, expressed in kWh, that is transported by [DISCO] to each Exit Point, as measured by the Exit Meter or the relevant Exit Point Check Meter, as the case may be.

"Agent" has the meaning given to that term in Section 16.3(b) (Termination for Default).

"Agreement" means this Energy Wheeling Agreement, including the recitals and schedules attached hereto (including the Connection Agreement).

"Agreement Year" means a period of twelve (12) consecutive months, with the first Agreement Year commencing on the Commencement Date.

"Applicable Laws" means the Federal, Provincial and Local Laws of Pakistan and all orders, rules, regulations, statutory regulatory orders, executive orders, decrees, judicial decisions, notifications or other similar directives issued pursuant thereto by any public sector entity having jurisdiction over [DISCO], the Supplier or any part of their respective businesses, including the [DISCO] Licence, the [DISCO] Tariff Determination, the Licence and Authorisation and any new authorisation that enhances the scope of the Supplier's Second-tier Business.

"Banked Energy" has the meaning given to that term in Section 11.1 (Banked Energy).

"BPC(s)" means:

- (a) the bulk power consumers as specified in Schedule 2 (*Bulk Power Consumers*); and
- (b) any other bulk power consumer which NEPRA, where necessary, authorizes the Supplier to engage with in the Second-tier Supply Business using the Distribution System, as notified by the Supplier to [DISCO], from time to time,

provided that, a person shall cease to be a BPC, for the purposes of this Agreement, on notification by the Supplier to **[DISCO]**.

"Business Day" means a Day that the banks in Pakistan are open for business.

"Check Meters" means the Entry Point Check Meter and the Exit Point Check Meter together and "Check Meter" means either the Entry Point Check Meter or any Exit Point Check Meter, as the case may be.

"Commencement Date" means the date on which the Supplier shall commence delivery of the Input Energy to the Entry Point, which date shall be notified in writing by the Supplier to [DISCO] seven (7) Days in advance.

"Committed Capacity" means, as of the signing date, upto ______MW of electric power to be generated by the Facility or such other capacity, as notified from time to time by the Supplier to [DISCO], that the Supplier is authorized by NEPRA to disperse to

Page 2 of 34

[DISCO] as part of the Supplier's Second-tier Supply Business <u>subject to the</u> Connection Agreement.

"Connectivity Protocol" means the protocol to be drafted by the Coordination Committee as specified in Section 13.5(a) (Functions), which protocol, shall deem to be an integral part of this Agreement.

"Connection Agreement" Agreement signed between the Supplier and [DISCO] pursuant to Grid Code and Distribution Code, which agreement, shall deem to be an integral part of this Agreement.

"Coordination Committee" means the committee described in Section 13.4 (Coordination Committee).

"Day" means a period of twenty-four (24) hours, commencing at 12:00 midnight of each day.

"Delayed Payment Rate" means KIBOR plus three (3) percent per annum compounded semi-annually, calculated for the actual number of Days which the relevant amount remains unpaid on the basis of a three hundred and sixty five (365) Day year.

"Distribution Licensing Rules" means the NEPRA Distribution Licensing Rules, 1999, notified through SRO 476(I)/99 dated April 10, 1999.

"Distribution System" means the distribution system of [DISCO] to be used to transport the Input Energy from the Entry Point to the Exit Point(s) as specified in the Licence and Authorization.

"Due Date" has the meaning given to that term in Section 8.2 (Payment).

"Election Notice" has the meaning given to that term in Section 16.3(b) (*Termination for Default*).

"Entry Meter" means the meter to be procured and installed by the Supplier, at its expenses, at the Entry Point to measure the Input Energy from the Facility delivered by the Supplier to the Entry Point.

"Entry Meter Reading Confirmation" has the meaning given to that term in Section 6.2(a) (*Reading*).

"Entry Point" means the physical point where Input Energy from the Facility is delivered by the Supplier, as specified in the site plan in Schedule 3 (*Entry Point*) or such other point as may be agreed by the Parties.

"Entry Point Check Meter" means the back-up meter to be procured and installed by the Supplier, at its expenses, at the Entry Point.

Page 3 of 34

"Evaluation Period" has the meaning given to that term in Section 16.3(b) (*Termination for Default*).

"Excusable Event" means a Force Majeure Event, a Scheduled Outage (not exceeding the Scheduled Outage Allowance) or an Unscheduled Outage (not exceeding the Unscheduled Outage Allowance).

"Exit Meter(s)" means the separate meters to be procured and installed by the relevant BPC, at its expenses, at each Exit Point to measure the Actual Output Energy.

"Exit Meter Reading Confirmation" has the meaning given to that term in Section 6.2(b) (Reading) and "Exit Meter Reading Confirmations" means the Exit Meter Reading Confirmations, for any given month, for all the Exit Meters.

"Exit Point(s)" means the physical point or points where the Actual Output Energy exits the Distribution System, as agreed by the Parties and the relevant BPC.

"Exit Point Check Meter(s)" means the separate back-up meter(s) to be procured and installed by the relevant BPC, at its expenses at the relevant Exit Point.

"Facility" has the meaning given to that term in the recitals.

"Financiers" mean the financial institutions and investment vehicles, agencies and funds extending financing (including any refinancing) to the Supplier in relation to the Facility (or any part thereof), together with their respective successors and assigns.

"Financiers' Cure Period" has the meaning given to that term in Section 16.3(b) (*Termination for Default*).

"Force Majeure Event" has the meaning given to that term in Section 14.1(Force Majeure – Definition).

"Initial Cure Period" has the meaning given to that term in Section 16.3(b) (Termination for Default).

"Input Energy" means the electrical energy, expressed in kwh, that is generated by the Facility and delivered to the Entry Point for purposes of onward transport by [DISCO] to the Exit Points, as measured by the Entry Meter or the Entry Point Check Meter, as the case may be.

"Invoice Dispute Notice" has the meaning given to that term in Section 10 (Payment Disputes).

"KIBOR" means the average "ask side" Karachi Inter-Bank Offer Rate for Rupee deposits for a period equal to three (3) months.

"Licence and Authorization" has the meaning given to that term in the recitals and includes any new authorization issued by NEPRA with respect to a new BPC.

"[DISCO]" has the meaning given to that term in the preamble.

"[DISCO] Interconnection Works" means all the works and activities, to be undertaken by [DISCO] (including procurement of equipment and materials), required to connect the Entry Point to the Distribution System, to be defined in detail in the Connectivity Protocol. means all the works and activities to be undertaken by [DISCO] required to connect the Entry Point to the Distribution System, to be defined in detail in the Connection Agreement.

"[DISCO] Licence" has the meaning given to that term in the recitals.

"[DISCO] Tariff Determination" has the meaning given to that term in the recitals.

"NEPRA" means the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority established by <u>under</u> the NEPRA Act and any successor or substitute regulatory agency with authority and jurisdiction over the electricity sector in Pakistan.

"NEPRA Act" means the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution Act, 1997 (Act XL of 1997).

"Notice of Intent to Terminate" has the meaning given to that term in Section 16.3(a) (*Termination for Default*).

"Output Energy" means the electrical energy, expressed in kWh, that [DISCO] is obliged to transport to each Exit Point, as stated in the Wheeling Notice or the Revised Wheeling Notice, as the case may be.

"Party" means each of the Supplier and [DISCO] and "Parties" means both of them.

"Revised Wheeling Notice" has the meaning given to that term in Section 13.1(c) (Wheeling Notice and Revised Wheeling Notice).

"Required [DISCO] Interconnection Date" means the date by which [DISCO] is required to complete the [DISCO] Interconnection Works, as notified and, if applicable, revised by the Supplier to [DISCO] in accordance with Section 3 ([DISCO] Interconnection Work).

"Rupees" means the lawful currency of Pakistan.

"Scheduled Outage" means a planned interruption of [DISCO]'s ability to accept delivery of electrical energy generated by the Facility at the Entry Point or its ability to transport the same to any Exit Point, due to inspection, testing, preventive maintenance, corrective maintenance, repairs, replacement or improvement of the Distribution

Page 5 of 34

System (or any part thereof), in each case, undertaken in accordance with the Scheduled Outage Notification.

"Scheduled Outage Allowance" means one hundred twenty (120) hours in any Agreement Year for each Exist Point individually.

"Scheduled Outage Notification" has the meaning given to that term in Section 12 (Outages).

"Second-tier Supply Business" has the meaning given to that term in the Distribution Licensing Rules.

"Signing Date" means the date on which both Parties have signed this Agreement.

"**Supplier**" has the meaning given to that term in the preamble.

"**Term**" means the period commencing from the signing date and ending on the last day of the Wheeling Period.

"Termination Date" has the meaning given to that term in Section 16.4 (*Termination Notice*). "Termination Notice" has the meaning given to that term in Section 16.4 (*Termination Notice*).

"Unscheduled Outage Allowance" means one hundred twenty (120) hours in any Agreement Year.

"Unscheduled Outage" means an interruption or delay in [DISCO] accepting delivery of electrical energy generated by the Facility at the Entry Point or [DISCO] transporting the same to any Exit Point (in accordance with any Wheeling Notice and Revised Wheeling Notice, submitted by the Supplier, pursuant to Section 13.1) that is not a result of a Schedule Outage or a Force Majeure Event.

"Use of System Charge" means the charge, expressed in Rupees/kWh, to be levied by [DISCO] for use of the Distribution System on behalf of the Supplier as **determined by the Authority and** specified in Schedule 1 (Use of System Charge).

"Use of System Payment" means, for any given month, following the Commencement Date, the amount to be paid by the Supplier to [DISCO], in terms of Section 8 (Invoicing and Payment), calculated by multiplying the Use of System Charge by the lower of: (a) the Input Energy, as stated in the Entry Meter Reading Confirmations; and (b) the aggregate Actual Output Energy (for all the Exit Meters), as stated in the Exit Meter Reading Confirmations.

"Wheeling Meters" means the Entry Meter and the Exit Meter(s).

"Wheeling Notice" means the notice submitted by the Supplier, pursuant to Section 13.1 (Wheeling Notice and Revised Wheeling Notice), to [DISCO] stating the electrical energy to be delivered, in that month, at each Exit Point.

"Wheeling Period" means the period commencing from the Commencement Date and ending on the earlier of, twenty (20) [no.] Agreement Years from the Commencement Date (as such period may be extended by written agreement of the Parties) or the date of termination of this Agreement in terms hereof.

1.2 Interpretation

In this Agreement, except where the context requires otherwise:

- (a) words indicating the singular also include the plural and words indicating the plural also include the singular;
- (b) provisions including the word "agree", "agreed" or "agreement" require the agreement to be recorded in writing;
- (c) "written" or "in writing" means hand-written, type-written, printed or electronically made, and resulting in a permanent record;
- (d) references to recitals, Sections and Schedules are, unless the context otherwise requires, references to recitals, sections of, and schedules to, this Agreement;
- (e) a reference to any legislation or legislative provision includes any statutory modification, amendment, or re-enactment of or legislative provision substituted for, and any subordinate legislation under that legislation or legislative provision;
- (f) unless otherwise provided herein, whenever a consent or approval is required by one Party from the other Party, such consent or approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed;
- (g) headings shall not be taken into consideration in the interpretation of this Agreement; and
- (h) unless otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, a reference to an agreement, licence, determination, authorisation or permission shall be a reference to that agreement, licence, determination, authorisation or permission as amended, re-stated, supplemented, modified or novated from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof.

In this Agreement the following abbreviations shall have the following meanings:

MW means megawatt or 1,000,000 Watts

kWh means kilowatt hour

kV means kilovolt or 1,000 volt

1.3 Priority

In case of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Applicable Laws, the Applicable Laws will prevail.

2. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM

2.1 Effectiveness

This Agreement shall become effective on the signing date.

2.2 Term

This Agreement shall continue in full force and effect for the Term. Subject to obtaining any necessary consent, the Parties may extend the Term for such additional period as they deem appropriate.

3. [DISCO] INTERCONNECTION WORK

3.1 Completion of [DISCO] Interconnection Work

Within six (6) months following the signing date, the Supplier shall notify [DISCO] of the Required [DISCO] Interconnection Date, provided however, the Required [DISCO] Interconnection Date notified by the Supplier shall not be earlier than twelve (12) months from the Signing Date. Following the receipt of such notice, [DISCO] shall commence the [DISCO] Interconnection Works. Thereafter, [DISCO] shall give the Supplier monthly reports on the progress of the [DISCO] Interconnection Works until the same are completed. [DISCO] shall complete the [DISCO] Interconnection Works by the Required [DISCO] Interconnection Date. All costs and expenses relating to the [DISCO] Interconnection Works shall be borne by [DISCO].

At any time after issuance of the notice referred to in this Section 3.1 (Completion of [DISCO] Interconnection Work), the Supplier may elect by notice to [DISCO] to revise the Required [DISCO] Interconnection Date, provided however, the revised Required [DISCO] Interconnection Date shall not be earlier than the original Required [DISCO] Interconnection Date unless [DISCO] has consented to such a revised earlier date. In the event the revised Required [DISCO] Interconnection Date is later than the originally notified Required [DISCO] Interconnection Date or [DISCO] has consented to an earlier Required [DISCO] Interconnection Date, then such revised Required [DISCO] Interconnection Date.

3.2 Failure to Achieve [DISCO] Interconnection Work by Required [DISCO] Interconnection Date

Where [DISCO] has failed to achieve the [DISCO] Interconnection Work on or before the Required [DISCO] Interconnection Date, [DISCO] shall pay the Supplier as liquidated damages an amount equal [].

Page 8 of 34

The connection of Supplier and [DISCO] network shall be undertaken according to the procedure laid down in the Connection Agreement pursuant to Connection Code of the Grid Code and Distribution Code as applicable.

3.1 Provided that wherever technically feasible the Connection Agreement would allow to construct dedicated interconnection facilities to transport electrical power by Supplier to its authorized BPC(s). The ownership of dedicated distribution line(s) if constructed by Supplier or the BPC shall be handed over to DISCO subject to Terms and Conditions for payment by DISCO or the Use of System to be approved by NEPRA (as included in Schedule 6).

The DISCO shall not connect such dedicated distribution line(s) to its other distribution network without the consent of Supplier.

The Terms and Conditions for supplying energy shall be decided between the Supplier and BPC(s) and DISCO shall not be liable for shortfalls/interruptions of electricity supply, as long as the arrangement of power supply remains on dedicated basis.

4. Use of System

4.1 Use of System

Subject to the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement, during the Wheeling Period:

- (a) **[DISCO]** agrees that it will use, on behalf of the Supplier, the Distribution System to transport the Input Energy from the Entry Point to each Exit Point, in accordance with the Wheeling Notice or the Revised Wheeling Notice, as the case may be; and
- (b) in consideration thereof, the Supplier agrees to pay to **[DISCO]**, the Use of System Payment.

4.2 Transport

[DISCO] undertakes that it shall transport the Output Energy to each Exit Point, in accordance with the Wheeling Notice or the Revised Wheeling Notice, as the case may be, without any interruption or delay, unless an Excusable Event occurs.

4.3 Shortfall

In the event of any shortfall in the Committed Capacity, **[DISCO]** shall supply to the relevant BPC as stated in the Wheeling Notice or Revised Wheeling Notice (as the case may be), any such shortfall in the electrical energy that the Supplier is unable to deliver to the Entry Point. For such shortfall, **[DISCO]** shall directly invoice the BPC **Supplier** at the tariff approved by NEPRA. Such an invoice shall take account of measurements stated in the Entry Meter Reading Confirmation and the applicable Exit Meter Reading Confirmation. **The [DISCO]** shall be entitled to receive Liquidated **Damages for any such shortfall which shall be calculated in terms** given in Schedule 7.

5. Transfer of Title

The title and ownership of the Input Energy shall vest in the Supplier until transferred to a BPC in terms of the relevant power purchase agreement signed between the Supplier and the relevant BPC.

6. METERING

6.1 Meters

- (a) The Supplier shall, at its expense, procure and install the Entry Meter and the Entry Point Check Meter as close to the Entry Point as reasonably practicable and as agreed by the Parties. The **technical specifications of** Entry Meter and the Entry Point Check Meter shall **be pursuant to the**Connection Agreement each have an accuracy class of zero point two percent (0.2%). The testing, commissioning and calibration (or recalibration, if necessary) of:
 - (i) the Entry Meter shall be coordinated by the Coordination Committee; and
 - (ii) the Entry Point Check Meter shall be coordinated by the Coordination Committee together with the BPCs.
- (b) The relevant BPC shall, at its expense, procure and install the Exit Meter and the Exit Point Check Meter, as close to the Exit Point as reasonably practicable and as agreed by the Parties. The **technical specifications of** Exit Meter and the Exit Point Check Meter shall **be pursuant to the Connection Agreement** each have an accuracy class of zero point two percent (0.2%). The testing, commissioning and calibration (or recalibration, if necessary) of:
 - (i) the Exit Meter shall be coordinated by the Coordination Committee; and



- (ii) the Exit Point Check Meter shall be coordinated by the Coordination Committee together with the relevant BPC.
- (c) The Supplier shall include necessary provisions in the power purchase agreements signed between the Supplier and the BPCs, to ensure by each BPC comply with Section 6.1 (b) (Meters).

6.2 Reading

- (a) On the Commencement Date and thereafter on the last Business Day of each month (during normal business hours and at a time agreed by the Parties), the Entry Meter shall be read jointly by representatives of both the Parties and results thereof signed by the representative of the Parties (the "Entry Meter Reading Confirmation").
- (b) On the Commencement Date and thereafter on the last Business Day of each month (during normal business hours and at a time agreed by the Parties), the Exit Meter shall be read by representatives of both the Parties and the relevant BPC (being the BPC to whom the Output Energy is intended to be delivered) and results thereof signed by the representative of the Parties and the relevant BPC (the "Exit Meter Reading Confirmation").

6.3 Attendance

Where a Party, and if applicable the relevant BPC fails to attend any meter reading, the representative of the attending Party shall read the Entry Meter and / or the Exit Meter and such reading shall be binding on the Parties and the relevant BPC, provided that, the attending Party shall deliver the readings to the non-attending Party, and, if applicable, the relevant BPC, within two (2) Business Days after the reading is taken.

6.4 Tampering

The Parties shall ensure that their respective contractors, employees, agents and invitees shall not tamper with any of the meters.

6.5 Testing

The Parties may **request to** test the accuracy of the Wheeling Meters (and where necessary recalibrate the same) at any time the reading between any Wheeling Meter and its corresponding Check Meter differ by more than zero decimal point five percent (0.5%). Wheeling Meters shall have an accuracy class of zero point two percent (0.2%).

6.6 Use of Check Meters

The Wheeling Meters shall be used to measure the Input Energy at the Entry Point and the Actual Output Energy at the Exit Point. Where any Wheeling Meter is out of service

due to repair, maintenance or testing, the relevant Check Meter shall be used to record the electrical energy transported between Entry Point and the Exit Point.

6.7 Inaccuracies

Where any Wheeling Meter is found to be inaccurate by more than zero decimal point five percent (0.5%) (in terms of Section 6.5 (*Testing*)), or is otherwise unavailable or functioning improperly, then the correct amount of electrical energy delivered to the Entry Point and amount of electrical energy, exiting at the Exit Point, for the period when inaccurate measurements were made shall be determined, as follows:

- (a) the readings of the relevant Check Meters shall be used, unless a test of the Check Meter reveals that the Check Meter is inaccurate by more than zero decimal point five percent (0.5%) or is otherwise unavailable or functioning improperly;
- (b) if the Check Meter is found to be inaccurate by more than zero decimal point five percent (0.5%), or is otherwise unavailable or functioning improperly, then the Parties shall jointly prepare an estimate of the correct reading on the basis of all available information and such guidelines as may be determined by the Coordination Committee;
- (c) if the Parties fail to agree upon an estimate for the correct reading, the dispute shall be referred by either Party for resolution in accordance with Section 28 (*Dispute Resolution*); and
- (d) the difference between the previous payments by the Supplier for the period of inaccuracy and the recalculated amount shall be offset against or added to the next payment to [DISCO] under this Agreement, as appropriate. If the period of inaccuracy cannot be accurately determined, it shall be deemed to have begun on the date which is midway between the date the meter was found to be inaccurate and the date of the last meter reading accepted by the Parties as accurate.

6.8 Costs

All costs and expenses associated with the repair, testing, commissioning, calibration and recalibration of (i) the Entry Point Check Meter shall be borne by all the BPCs, (ii) the Exit Points Check Meters shall be borne by the relevant BPC, and (iii) for the Wheeling Meters, by the Supplier. (i) the Entry Point Check Meter, (ii) the Exit Point Check Meters and (iii) for the Wheeling Meters shall be borne by Supplier and/or BPC's pursuant to their mutual agreement.

6.9 Sealing

The Wheeling Meters and the Check Meters will be jointly sealed by the Parties. Seals shall only be broken in the presence of representatives of both the Parties.

6.10 BPC Presence

Subject to Section 6.3 (*Attendance*), any repair, testing, commissioning, reading, sealing, calibration and recalibration of (a) the Exit Meters and the Exit Point Check Meter, shall be done in the presence of the relevant BPC, and (b) the Entry Point Check Meter in the presence of all the BPCs.

7. USE OF SYSTEM PAYMENT

For using the Distribution System on behalf of the Supplier, the Supplier shall pay **[DISCO]** the Use of System Payment calculated in accordance with Schedule 1 (*Use of System Charge*) and invoiced in accordance with Section 8 (*Invoicing and Payment*).

8. INVOICING AND PAYMENT

8.1 Invoicing

Following the Commencement Date, on the tenth (10th) Day of each month, [DISCO] shall submit an invoice to the Supplier for the Use of System Payment calculated in accordance with Schedule 1 (Use of System Charge) applicable for the previous month. The invoice shall accompany all relevant supporting information, data, meter reading sheets.

8.2 Payment

Subject to Section 10 (*Payment Disputes*), the Supplier shall pay the Use of System Payment thirty (30) *fifteen (15)* Days following the Day the invoice was received by the Supplier (the "**Due Date**"), provided that, if such date is not a Business Day, the Due Date shall be the next following Business Day.

9. FAILURE TO TRANSPORT

9.1 Failure to Transport

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, if, from and after the Commencement Date, **[DISCO]** cannot, or fails to accept delivery of electrical energy from the Facility, at the Entry Point (in terms of the Wheeling Notice or the Revised Wheeling Notice, as the case may be), for reasons other than an Excusable Event, then **[DISCO]** shall pay liquidated damages to the Supplier calculated in terms of Schedule 4 (*Liquidated Damages*).



9.2 Payment

The Supplier shall be entitled to submit an invoice to **[DISCO]**, stated in Rupees, on the 1st Business Day of every month for the amount of liquidated damages due to the Supplier (calculated in terms of Section 9.1 (*Failure to Transport*)) for the previous month (or part-month). Subject to Section 10 (*Payment Disputes*), within 15 Days of receipt of such invoice, **[DISCO]** shall pay the Supplier the amount shown thereon.

10. PAYMENT DISPUTES

At any time within two (2) months after receipt of an invoice, a Party may dispute the amount of such invoice (or any part thereof) by notice on the other Party (the "**Invoice Dispute Notice**"). The Invoice Dispute Notice shall specify the invoice concerned, the amount disputed and the reasons for disputing the invoice. Within five (5) Business Days of receiving the Invoice Dispute Notice, the Parties shall meet to resolve the dispute. If the Parties cannot resolve the dispute within twenty (20) Days of receipt of the Invoice Dispute Notice, the matter will be settled in terms of Section 28 (*Dispute Settlement*).

11. BANKED ENERGY

11.1 Banked Energy

- (i) Where a BPC is unable, for whatsoever reason, to accept delivery of the Output Energy at the Exit Point, or where **[DISCO]** fails to transport Input Energy to an Exit Point (unless an Excusable Event occurs), in terms of the Wheeling Notice or the Revised Wheeling Notice, as the case may be (the "Banked Energy"), such banked electrical energy or any part thereof, shall be delivered to the Exit Point, requested by the Supplier, within thirty (30) Days of such request (regardless of whether **[DISCO]** has paid liquidated damages for such failure, pursuant to Section 9.1 (Failure to Transport)).
- (ii) If **[DISCO]** fails to deliver the Banked Energy within the aforesaid thirty (30) Days, it shall pay liquidated damages to the Supplier calculated in terms of Schedule 4 (*Liquidated Damages*). Such liquidated damages shall be in addition to the liquidated damages payable by **[DISCO]** pursuant to Section 9.1 (*Failure to Transport*).
- (iii) **[DISCO]** shall, in accordance with the **[DISCO]** Tariff Determination, separately bank energy as "peak-hours energy" and "off-peak-hours energy".

11.2 Optional Sale

Subject to DISCO's consent the Supplier shall have the option (but not the obligation) to sell **within thirty (30) days**, the Banked Energy (or any part thereof) to **[DISCO]**. From the date of exercise of this option by the Supplier, **[DISCO]** shall have



thirty (30) Days to pay for such Banked Energy at such rate approved by NEPRA, based on the 'peak' and 'off-peak' hourly rates. Use of System Payment shall not be applicable for sale of any Banked Energy to **[DISCO]**. In case the Supplier has already paid the Use of System Payment for the Banked Energy, such amount of Use of System Payment corresponding to the Banked Energy, shall be deducted by **[DISCO]** from the next invoice delivered in terms of Section 8.1 (*Invoicing*).

11.3 Approval

For the purposes of implementing the transaction contemplated in Section 11.2 (*Optional Sale*), **[DISCO]** shall (if necessary), prior to the Commencement Date, obtain NEPRA's permission for power acquisition from the Supplier.

12. OUTAGES

In any given Agreement Year, **[DISCO]** may undertake Scheduled Outages for an aggregate period not exceeding the Scheduled Outage Allowance, provided that, **[DISCO]** has given ninety (90) forty five (45) Days prior written notice of the Scheduled Outage to the Supplier (the "Scheduled Outage Notification"). The Scheduled Outage Notification shall state the time, date, duration of the Scheduled Outage, which Exit Points will be affected and shall detail the duration of previous Scheduled Outages in the same Agreement Year.

13. **OPERATIONS**

13.1 Wheeling Notice and Revised Wheeling Notice

- (a) No later than 00:00 hours on the Commencement Date, the Supplier shall issue a Wheeling Notice to [DISCO].
- (b) No later than twenty four (24) hours prior to the beginning of each month, following the Commencement Date, the Supplier shall issue a Wheeling Notice to **[DISCO]**.
- (c) The Supplier may revise any instructions contained in the Wheeling Notice referred to in Sections 13.1(a) and (b) (Wheeling Notice and Revised Wheeling Notice) at any time, prior to the start of each Day by issuing a revised wheeling notice to [DISCO] (the "Revised Wheeling Notice"). The Revised Wheeling Notice may revise upwards or downwards the electrical energy stated in the Wheeling Notice. If the Supplier fails to issue a Revised Wheeling Notice, the electrical energy to be transported to each Exit Point shall be the same as stated in the relevant Wheeling Notice.

13.2 Compliance

The Parties shall operate and maintain their respective facilities and systems in accordance with the Applicable Laws.

Page 15 of 34



13.3 Protection

Each Party shall install and maintain such equipment necessary (as detailed in the Connectivity Protocol) (as detailed in the Connection Agreement) to automatically isolate their respective facilities and systems in case of any fault occurring such that the other Party's facilities and systems are not damaged in any way.

13.4 Coordination Committee

The Parties shall, within [30] Days of the Signing Date, constitute the Coordination Committee by designating one (1) member to represent it on the Coordination Committee. Any Party may remove or replace its designee from the Coordination Committee upon notice to the other Party.

13.5 Functions

- (a) Within [30] Days of its constitution, the Coordination Committee shall finalize the Connectivity Protocol. The Connectivity Protocol shall include the following:
 - (i) details and specifications of the equipment required to be used to connect the Facility to the Distribution System;
 - (ii) details of the works and activities, to be undertaken by [DISCO], required to connect the Entry Point to the Distribution System;
 - (iii) test and procedures to be followed to connect the Facility to the Distribution System and maintain such connection throughout the Wheeling Period; and
 - (iv) such other matters which the Parties may jointly agree should be part of the Connectivity Protocol.

If the Parties fail to finalize the Connectivity Protocol within the aforesaid 30 Day period, then either Party may refer the matter for resolution in accordance with Section 28 (Dispute Resolution).

The Connectivity Protocol, upon finalization, shall be deemed to be an integral part of this Agreement, as Schedule 5 hereto.

- (b) The Coordination Committee shall coordinate the following activities:
 - (i) Scheduled Outages;
 - (ii) reading, testing, commissioning, sealing, calibration and recalibration of the Wheeling Meters and the Check Meters;
 - (iii) development of safety and emergency provisions;
 - (iv) invoicing and payments; and

Page 16 of 34

(v) such other matters as the Parties may jointly agree to refer to the Coordination Committee from time to time.

13.6 Meetings

All decisions taken by the Coordination Committee shall be recorded in writing and signed by the designees of the Parties. Where either Party deems it necessary for the Coordination Committee to better understand a matter under discussion, a representative of the BPC may also be invited to attend the meeting of the Coordination Committee.

14. Force Majeure

14.1 Definition

A "Force Majeure Event" shall mean any event or circumstance or a combination or events or circumstances (including the effects thereof) that is beyond the reasonable control of a Party and materially and adversely affects the performance by such affected Party of its obligations under or pursuant to this Agreement, provided that such material and adverse effect could not have been prevented, overcome or remedied in whole or in part by the affected Party by exercise of care and diligence. Force Majeure Events shall not include:

- (a) breakdown of: (i) machinery or equipment; (ii) the Distribution System or (iii) any part of the transmission facilities (as defined in the NEPRA Act) on which **[DISCO]** relies for uninterrupted distribution and transport of electrical energy to a BPC or accepting of electrical energy at the Entry Point;
- (b) events or circumstances that arose due to a breach of any obligation of the affected Party under this Agreement or otherwise due to non-compliance with any Applicable Law; or
- (c) Scheduled Outages or Unscheduled Outages.

14.2 Notice

On occurrence of a Force Majeure Event, the affected Party shall immediately give the other Party written notice of the Force Majeure Event (including reasonable details thereof). Such notice shall include a reasonable estimate by the affected Party of when it expects the Force Majeure Event to end and allow the affected Party to resume its obligations under this Agreement.

14.3 Effect of Force Majeure

So long as the Party affected by the Force Majeure Event complies with the requirements of Section 14.2 (*Notice*) and has taken reasonable steps to mitigate the effects of a Force Majeure Event, then the affected Party shall not be liable for any failure or delay in

Page 17 of 34

performing its obligations (other than payment obligations) under or pursuant to this Agreement during the pendency of the Force Majeure Event, provided however, that no relief shall be granted to the affected Party pursuant this Section 14.3 (*Effect of Force Majeure*) to the extent that such failure or delay would have nevertheless been experienced by the affected Party had the Force Majeure Event not occurred.

14.4 Cessation

On cessation of the Force Majeure Event, the affected Party shall immediately notify in writing to the other Party of its ability to recommence performance of its affected obligations under this Agreement.

15. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

15.1 Representations and Warranties

Each Party hereby represents and warrants to the other Party that:

- (a) it is a public limited company, duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of Pakistan, and has, so far as it is material to it, complied fully with all requirements of the Companies Ordinance (XLVII) of 1984 and all other Applicable Laws;
- (b) it has full corporate power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement, and to own its properties and to execute, to deliver and to perform its obligations under this Agreement. Execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by it:
 - (i) has been duly authorized by all requisite corporate action on its part, and no other proceedings or any other person are necessary for such authorization; and
 - (ii) will not: (A) violate: (1) the Applicable Laws; and (2) any provision of its memorandum and articles of association; or (B) violate, be in conflict with, result in a breach of or constitute (with due notice or lapse of time or both) a default under any indenture, agreement for borrowed money, bond, note, instrument or other agreement to which it is a party or by which it or its property is bound, excluding defaults or violations that would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a material adverse effect on its business, properties, financial condition or results of operation or on its ability to perform its obligations hereunder;
- (c) this Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, subject to:
 - (i) bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium, or other similar laws now or hereafter in effect relating to creditors' rights; and

Page 18 of 34

- (ii) to general principles of equity;
- (d) to the best of its knowledge after reasonable inquiry, no filing or registration with, no notice to and no permit, authorization, consent or approval of any person is required for the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement;
- (e) it is not in default under any agreement or instrument of any nature whatsoever to which it is a party or by which it is bound, in any manner that would have a material adverse effect on its ability to perform its obligations hereunder, or the validity or enforceability of this Agreement;
- (f) there is no action, suit, proceeding or investigation pending or, to its knowledge, threatened, (i) for its dissolution, or (ii) against it which, if adversely determined, would have a material adverse effect on its ability to perform its obligations hereunder, or the validity or enforceability of this Agreement.

15.2 Repeating of Representations and Warranties

The representations and warranties set out in this Agreement shall stand repeated on the Commencement Date.

16. EVENT OF DEFAULT AND TERMINATION

16.1 Supplier Event of Default

The following events shall be events of default by the Supplier (each a "Supplier Event of Default"):

- the Supplier's failure to pay any undisputed amount of the Use of System Payment due from it by the Due Date for the relevant invoice, that is not remedied within one hundred and twenty (120) Days following notice from [DISCO] to the Supplier stating that a payment default has occurred and is continuing and describing such payment default in reasonable detail;
- (b) except for the purpose of amalgamation or reconstruction that does not affect the ability of the amalgamated or reconstructed entity, as the case may be, to perform its obligations under this Agreement, the occurrence of any of the following events:
 - (i) any proceeding being validly instituted under the Applicable Laws for the dissolution of the Supplier that is not stayed or suspended in one hundred and eighty (180) Days;
 - (ii) the passing of a resolution for the dissolution or winding up of the Supplier;
 - (iii) the voluntary filing by the Supplier of a winding up petition;

Page 19 of 34

- (iv) the making by a court with jurisdiction over the Supplier of an order for winding up the Supplier which order is not stayed or reversed by a court of competent jurisdiction within one hundred and eighty (180) Days;
- (c) any statement, representation or warranty by the Supplier in this Agreement proving to have been incorrect, in any material respect, when made or when reaffirmed and such incorrect statement, representation or warranty having a material adverse effect on the Supplier's ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement or having a material adverse effect on the rights or obligations of [DISCO] under this Agreement;
- (d) any material breach or material default by the Supplier of this Agreement (other than any breach or default referred to in the other sub-sections of this Section 16.1 (Supplier Event of Default)), which is not remedied within ninety (90) Days after notice to the Supplier from [DISCO], stating that a material breach or default under this Agreement has occurred and is continuing, and identifying the material breach or default in question in reasonable detail;
- (e) tampering on three (3) or more separate occasions by the Supplier (or its employees acting in the course of their employment) or BPC(s) at the Exist Points with the Wheeling Meters or the Check Meters.

16.2 [DISCO] Event of Default

The following events shall be events of default by [DISCO] (each a "[DISCO] Event of Default"):

- (a) **[DISCO]**'s failure to pay any amount due from it under the provisions of this Agreement by the due date thereof for the relevant invoice or to make any other payment when required to be made, in each case, that is not remedied within thirty (30) Days following notice from the Supplier to **[DISCO]** stating that a payment default has occurred and is continuing and describing such payment default in reasonable detail;
- (b) except for the purpose of amalgamation or reconstruction that does not affect the ability of the amalgamated or reconstructed entity, as the case may be, to perform its obligations under this Agreement, the occurrence of any of the following events:
 - (i) any proceeding being validly instituted under the laws of Pakistan for the dissolution of **[DISCO]** that is not stayed or suspended within one hundred and eighty (180) Days;
 - (ii) the passing of a resolution for the dissolution or winding up of [DISCO];
 - (iii) the voluntary filing by **[DISCO]** of a winding up petition;

Page 20 of 34

- (iv) the making by a court with jurisdiction over **[DISCO]** of an order for winding up **[DISCO]** that is not stayed or reversed by a court of competent jurisdiction within one hundred and eighty (180) Days;
- (c) any statement, representation or warranty made by **[DISCO]** in this Agreement proving to have been incorrect, in any material respect, when made or when reaffirmed and such incorrect statement, representation or warranty having a material adverse effect on **[DISCO]**'s ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement or having a material adverse effect on the rights or obligations of the Supplier under this Agreement;
- (d) any material breach or material default by **[DISCO]** of this Agreement (other than any breach or default referred to in the other sub-sections of this Section 16.2 (**[DISCO]** Event of Default) which is not remedied within ninety (90) Days after notice from the Supplier to **[DISCO]**, stating that a material breach or default has occurred under this Agreement and is continuing, and identifying the material breach or default in question in reasonable detail;
- (e) tampering, on three (3) or more separate occasions by **[DISCO]** (or its employees acting in the course of their employment) with the Wheeling Meters or the Check Meters.

16.3 Termination for Default

- Upon the occurrence of an event of default by either Party that is not cured within the applicable period, if any, the non-defaulting Party may, at its option, pursuant to Section 16.1 (Supplier Event of Default) or Section 16.2 ([DISCO] Event of Default), as the case may be, initiate termination of this Agreement by delivering a notice (each a "Notice of Intent to Terminate") of its intention to terminate this Agreement to the Party in default provided, however, that no Notice of Intent to Terminate may be delivered where, and so long as, the matter giving rise to Supplier Event of Default or the [DISCO] Event of Default, as the case may be, involves a dispute that is the subject of expert determination or arbitration in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement. The Notice of Intent to Terminate shall specify in reasonable detail the Supplier Event of Default or the [DISCO] Event of Default (as the case may be) giving rise to such notice.
- (b) Anything in this Agreement notwithstanding, from and after the Signing Date, where the Supplier has notified **[DISCO]** of the names and details of the Financiers, **[DISCO]** shall not seek to terminate this Agreement as the result of any Supplier Event of Default without first giving a copy of any notice required to be given to the Supplier by **[DISCO]** under Section 16.1 (Supplier Event of Default) or Section 16.3(a) (Termination for Default) to the Financiers. The Financiers shall be entitled to cure or procure the cure of any such default within the cure period, if any, allowed to the Supplier under Section 16.1 (Supplier Event of Default) (the "Initial Cure Period") which period shall commence upon delivery of such notice to the Financiers.

Page 21 of 34

If there is more than one Financier, the Financiers will designate in writing to [DISCO] an agent (the "Agent") and any notice required hereunder shall be delivered only to the Agent and such notice shall be effective upon delivery to the Agent as if delivered to each of the Financiers. Each such notice shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been delivered (i) when presented personally to the Financiers or the Agent, (ii) when transmitted by facsimile to the number specified in accordance with the procedure set forth below, or (iii) five (5) Days after being deposited in a regularly maintained receptacle for the postal service in Pakistan, registered acknowledgment due, addressed to the Financiers or the Agent at the address notified by the Supplier (or such other address or to the Agent at such address as the Financiers may have specified by written notice delivered in accordance herewith). Any notice given by facsimile under this Section 16.3 (Termination for Default) shall be confirmed in writing delivered personally or sent by prepaid post, but failure to so confirm shall not void or invalidate the original notice if it is in fact received by the Financiers or the Agent.

No rescission or termination of this Agreement by [DISCO] shall be valid or binding upon the Supplier and its Financiers without such notice and the expiration of such Initial Cure Period. The Financiers may make, but shall be under no obligation to make, any payment or perform any act required to be made or performed by the Supplier with the same effect as if made or performed by the Supplier. If the Financiers fail to cure or are unable or unwilling to cure the relevant default or defaults within the Initial Cure Period the Supplier shall have all its rights and remedies with respect to such default or defaults as set forth in this Agreement (without further reference to the Financiers). Notwithstanding the foregoing if the cure by the Financiers of the Suppliers' Event of Default requires the Financiers to take control of and occupy the Facility, the Financiers, upon the expiration of the Initial Cure Period may request a further period of ninety (90) Days (the "Evaluation Period") during which the Financiers shall evaluate such default, the condition of the Facility, and other matters relevant to the actions of the Financiers concerning such default and which Evaluation Period shall end on the sooner to occur of: (i) the Financiers' delivery to [DISCO] with a copy to the Supplier of a notice that the Financiers have elected to pursue their remedies under the financing documents and assume the rights and obligations of the Supplier under the Agreement ("Election Notice"), or (ii) the lapse of the Evaluation Period. Upon the delivery of an Election Notice, the Financiers shall be granted an additional period of thirty (30) Days to cure the Supplier Event(s) of Default (the "Financiers' Cure **Period**"). In the event that the Financiers fail to cure any Supplier Event of Default as required to be cured on or before the expiration of the Financiers' Cure Period, [DISCO] may exercise its rights and remedies with respect to such default set forth in this Agreement.

16.4 Termination Notice

In the event that a defaulting Party has not, following its receipt of a Notice of Intent to Terminate, remedied the Supplier Event of Default or **[DISCO]** Event of Default, as the case may be, described therein before the expiry of the relevant cure period, the non-defaulting Party may terminate this Agreement by delivering a notice of termination (the "**Termination Notice**") to the defaulting Party. This Agreement shall terminate on the date specified in the Termination Notice (the "**Termination Date**"), which date shall not be earlier than the date that is ten (10) Business Days following the date on which the Termination Notice is delivered to the other Party or later than thirty (30) Days following the date of such delivery.

16.5 Obligations upon Termination

Upon expiration or termination of this Agreement, the Parties shall have no further obligations or liabilities hereunder except for those obligations and liabilities that:

- (a) arose prior to such termination; and
- (b) expressly survive such termination, including without limitation, the obligation to pay amounts due under this Agreement (including damages and liquidated damages).

16.6 Non Default Termination

Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement, the Supplier shall have the right to terminate this Agreement, without cause, subject to ten (10) Day prior written notice to **[DISCO]**. The provisions of Section 16.5 (*Obligations upon Termination*) shall apply to such termination.

16.7 Other Remedies

The rights of the Parties provided herein to terminate this Agreement do not preclude Parties from exercising other remedies that are provided herein or may be available by law. Remedies are cumulative, and the exercise, or failure to exercise, one or some of them shall not operate or be construed as a waiver of such remedy or any other remedy available.

17. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

The Parties acknowledge and admit that:

(a) the amount of liquidated damages payable under Section 3.2 (Failure to Achieve Required [DISCO] Interconnection Date), Section 9 (Failure to Transport), and Section 11 (Banked Energy), are not by way of a fine or penalty and constitute the actual loss suffered by the Supplier;



- (b) it is entirely possible to predetermine the actual loss that may be suffered by the Supplier; and
- (c) the liquidated damages payable under Section 9 (*Failure to Transport*) and Section 11 (*Banked Energy*) are reasonable compensation and are without prejudice to the other remedies that may be available to the Supplier.

18. LATE PAYMENTS

Late payments by either Party of amounts due or payable under this Agreement shall bear interest at a rate per annum equal to the Delayed Payment Rate.

19. Set-off

Each Party shall have the right to set off any amounts due and payable by it to the other Party under this Agreement against any and all amounts then due and payable to it by the other Party under this Agreement. Such rights of set-off shall relate only to amounts that are then due and payable to and by a Party and are undisputed or have been determined to be payable in terms of Section 28 (*Dispute Resolution*).

20. DIRECT AGREEMENT WITH FINANCIERS

[DISCO] acknowledges that the Supplier may finance the development of the Facility by way of project financing techniques (or otherwise) supported by various Financiers. If required, [DISCO] shall consent to the assignment of the Supplier's rights under this Agreement and [DISCO] shall enter into a direct agreement with the Financiers and the Supplier (within fifteen (15) Days of [DISCO]'s receipt of a notice of such requirements from the Financiers), which agreement will include cure, step-in and novation rights and any other provisions reasonably required by any Financier in relation to a transaction of this type.

21. ASSIGNMENT

21.1 Assignment Restriction

Neither this Agreement nor any right, privilege or delegation hereunder may be assigned or transferred in whole or in part by either Party without the prior written consent of the other Party and any attempted assignment or transfer without such written consent shall be void.

21.2 Assignment to Financiers

Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 21.1 (Assignment Restriction), [DISCO]'s written consent of the Supplier's assignment or transference shall not be required for assignment or transference in favor of the Financiers or any further assignment or transference by the party providing such financing. [DISCO] agrees, if required by the parties providing such financing, to enter into agreements evidencing its consent to

Page 24 of 34

assignment of this Agreement, to make any payments due to the Supplier pursuant to this Agreement directly into a collateral security account maintained by or on behalf of the Financiers and to provide notice to such parties and a reasonable opportunity for such parties to remedy the event giving rise to a right of termination prior to exercising any such right. Supplier shall provide detailed information about its financiers upfront to DISCO.

22. Notices

22.1 Addresses etc.

All notices and other communications required or permitted to be given by a Party shall be in writing and either delivered personally or by courier or sent by facsimile to the address or number of the other Party specified below:

(a) IF TO [DISCO]:

Attention: [•]

Facsimile: [•]

(b) If to the Supplier:

Attention: [•]

Facsimile No: [•]

provided that a Party may change the address to which notices are to be sent to it by giving not less than thirty (30) Days' prior written notice to the other Party in accordance with this Section 22.1 (*Addresses etc...*).

22.2 Effective Notice

No notice or other communication shall be effective until received or deemed received. Notices or other communications shall be deemed to have been received by the receiving Party:

- (a) when delivered if personally delivered;
- (b) two (2) Business Days after sending, if sent by courier;
- (c) five (5) Business Days after sending, if sent by registered post; or
- (d) upon sending if sent by facsimile, subject to confirmation of an uninterrupted transmission report and provided that a hard copy is despatched not later than the following Business Day to the recipient by courier or personal delivery.



23. AMENDMENT

An amendment or modification of this Agreement shall be effective or binding on a Party only if made in writing and signed by a duly authorized representative of each of the Parties, provided that, where necessary, the priorapproval of NEPRA has been obtained.

24. THIRD PARTIES

Except for the rights expressly granted to the Financiers herein, this Agreement is intended solely for the benefit of the Parties and nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to create any rights in, duty to, standard of care to, or any liability to, any person not a Party.

25. No Waiver

No default by either Party in the performance of or compliance with any provision of this Agreement shall be waived or discharged except with the express written consent of the other Party. No waiver by either Party of any default by the other in the performance of or compliance with any of the provisions of this Agreement (including payment due for liquidated damages) shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any other or further default whether of a like or different character.

26. RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES

- (a) This Agreement shall not be interpreted or construed to create an association, joint venture or partnership between the Parties or to impose any partnership obligation or liability upon either Party.
- (b) Neither Party shall have any right, power, or authority to enter into any agreement or undertaking for, to act on behalf of, or be an agent or representative of, or to otherwise bind, the other Party and neither Party shall hold itself out to any third-party as having such right, power, or authority.

27. GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Pakistan.

28. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In the event a dispute arises between the Parties, the Parties shall attempt in good faith to settle such dispute by mutual discussions within thirty (30) days from the date that the Party arising the dispute delivers written notice of the dispute to the other Party. If the dispute is not resolved within the aforesaid thirty (30) day period, the dispute shall be referred to NEPRA for its resolution.



29. ENTIRETY

This Agreement shall be the full and final expression of the agreement between the Parties on the matters contained herein. All written or oral representations, understandings, offers or other communications of every kind between the Parties in relation to the matters contained herein prior to this Agreement are hereby abrogated and withdrawn.

30. Successors and Assigns

This Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the Parties and their respective permitted successors and permitted assigns.

31. SEVERABILITY

If any term or provision of this Agreement is determined by a court or other authority of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, illegal, unenforceable or against public policy, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and will not be affected by such determination in any way.

32. COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in two (2) or more original copies and each such copy may be executed by each of the Parties in separate counterparts, each of which copies when executed and delivered by the Parties shall be an original, but all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

[SIGNATURE PAGES]

SCHEDULE 1 (USE OF SYSTEM CHARGE)



SCHEDULE 2 (BULK POWER CONSUMERS)

- (1) [•]
- (2) [•]
- (3) [•]

Note: Additional BPC(s) shall be notified by the Supplier to ${\bf [DISCO]}$ in terms of this Agreement.



SCHEDULE 3 (ENTRY POINT)

SCHEDULE 4 (LIQUIDATED DAMAGES)



SCHEDULE 5 (CONNECTION AGREEMENT)

[Connection Agreement to be inserted]



SCHEDULE 6 (TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR DEDICATED CONNECTIONS BETWEEN SUPPLIER AND BPC(S))



SCHEDULE 7 (LIQUIDATED DAMAGES FOR SHORTFALL IN COMMITTED CAPACITY BY SUPPLIER)